statement of value added and of earnings (loss) per share, to improve certain disclosures in
the notes so as to meet the requirements of the Brazilian Securities and Exchange
Commission (CVM) regarding the preparation and presentation of financial statements in
accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), mainly as regards
leases, sensitivity analyses of financial assets and liabilities in the note on financial
instruments, capital management and market risks.

Additionally, after the issue of the financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2019, management identified adjustments and reclassifications that affect the statements of
financial position as at December 31, 2019 and 2018, as well as the statements of profit or
loss and of cash flows for the years then ended. Consequently, the Company is restating
the financial statements for those years in accordance with CPC 23 - Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The Company has made reclassifications and accounting adjustments as follows:

a) Period ended December 31, 2019

12/31/2019

Item
Originally
presented

Correction of
errors and

reclassifications Restated amounts
Statement of financial position
Assets

Current
Taxes recoverable (a) 632 (255) 377
Receivables from related parties (b) 122 (122) -
Other assets (b) 757 (1) 756
Other current assets 20,837 - 20,837

Total current assets 22,348 (378) 21,970
Noncurrent assets

Lease - Right of use (b) 2,797 1 2,798
Receivables from related parties (b) - 122 122
Deferred taxes (c) - 8,760 8,760
Other noncurrent assets 4,162 - 4,162

Total noncurrent assets 6,959 8,883 15,842
Total assets 29,307 8,505 37,812

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017
(In thousands of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated)

34

2. Accounting policies (Continued)

2.7. Restatement of the financial statements (Continued)

a) Period ended December 31, 2019 (Continued)

12/31/2019

Item
Originally
presented

Correction of
errors and

reclassifications Restated amounts
Liabilities

Current liabilities
Labor and tax obligations (a) 3,879 610 4,489
Income and social contribution taxes

payable (a) 208 698 906
Deferred taxes (c) 23 (23) -
Other liabilities (b) 105 (3) 102
Other current liabilities 6,739 - 6,739

Total current liabilities 10,954 1,282 12,236
Noncurrent liabilities
Total noncurrent liabilities 2,682 - 2,682

Total liabilities 13,636 1,282 14,918

Equity
Share capital 10,000 - 10,000
Capital reserves 24,532 - 24,532
Accumulated losses (c) (18,861) 7,223 (11,638)

Total equity 15,671 7,223 22,894
Total liabilities and equity 29,307 8,505 37,812

12/31/2019

Item
Originally
presented

Correction of
errors and

reclassifications Restated amounts
Statement of income
Net revenues 81,504 - 81,504

Costs of services (b) (46,643) 46,643 -
Operating expenses (b) (25,352) (47,542) (72,894)

Income (loss) before finance income
(expenses) and taxes 9,509 (899) 8,610
Finance income (expense) (d) (463) 163 (300)

Income (loss) before taxes 9,046 (736) 8,310
Current and deferred income and social

contribution taxes (c) (1,235) 7,959 6,724
Income for the year 7,811 7,223 15,034

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017
(In thousands of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated)

35

2. Accounting policies (Continued)

2.7. Restatement of the financial statements (Continued)

a) Period ended December 31, 2019 (Continued)

12/31/2019

Item
Originally
presented

Correction of
errors and

reclassifications
Restated
amounts

Statement of cash flows
Operating activities

Income for the year before income taxes (income for the
year was originally presented) 7,811 499 8,310

Adjustments to reconcile net income:
Finance income (expense) (d) 128 96 224
Other adjustments (e) 3,079 15 3,094

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable (e) (6,284) (15) (6,299)
Taxes recoverable (a) 152 255 407
Cashback payable (b) (3,485) (2) (3,487)
Labor and tax obligations (a) 1,776 (692) 1,084
Other liabilities (b) (195) (2) (197)
Income and social contribution taxes paid (a) (280) (154) (434)
Payment of interest on leases (b) - (128) (128)
Other changes in assets and liabilities (612) - (612)

Net cash from operating activities 2,090 (128) 1,962
Net cash used in investing activities (1,701) - (1,701)

Payments of lease (b) (1,492) 128 (1,364)
Net cash used in financing activities (1,535) 128 (1,407)
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents (1,146) - (1,146)

b) Period ended December 31, 2018

12/31/2018

Item
Originally
presented

Correction of
errors and

reclassifications
Restated
amounts

Statement of financial position
Assets

Current assets
Receivables from related parties (b) 79 (79) -
Other current assets 16,607 - 16,607

Total current assets 16,686 (79) 16,607
Noncurrent assets

Receivables from related parties (b) - 79 79
Other noncurrent assets 4,250 - 4,250

Total noncurrent assets 4,250 79 4,329
Total assets 20,936 - 20,936

Liabilities
Total liabilities and equity 20,936 - 20,936

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017
(In thousands of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated)

36

2. Accounting policies (Continued)

2.7. Restatement of the financial statements (Continued)

b) Period ended December 31, 2018 (Continued)

12/31/2018

Item
Originally
presented

Correction of
errors and

reclassifications
Restated
amounts

Statement of income
Net revenues 44,533 - 44,533
Costs of services (b) (26,745) 26,745 -
Operating expenses (b) (24,971) (27,286) (52,257)
Income (loss) before finance income (expenses)

and taxes (7,183) (541) (7,724)
Finance income (expense) (d) (336) 541 205
Income (loss) for the year (7,519) - (7,519)

12/31/2018

Item
Originally
presented

Correction of
errors and

reclassifications
Restated
amounts

Statement of cash flows
Operating activities

Income (loss) for the year before income taxes (7,519) - (7,519)
Adjustments to reconcile net income:

Other adjustments (e) 848 17 865
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Trade accounts receivable (e) (4,008) (17) (4,025)
Other changes in assets and liabilities 4,580 - 4,580

Net cash used in operating activities (6,099) - (6,099)
Net cash used in investing activities (1,189) - (1,189)
Net cash used in financing activities (79) - (79)
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents (7,367) - (7,367)

c) Period ended December 31, 2017

12/31/2017

Item
Originally
presented

Correction of
errors and

reclassifications
Restated
amounts

Statement of income for the year
Net revenues 25,919 - 25,919

Costs of services (b) (20,587) 20,587 -
Operating expenses (b) (22,399) (20,587) (42,986)

Operating income (expenses) (17,067) - (17,067)
Income (loss) for the year (16,285) - (16,285)

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017
(In thousands of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated)

37

2. Accounting policies (Continued)

2.7. Restatement of the financial statements (Continued)

(a) In 2019 the Company revised additions to and exclusions from the federal tax base, and recorded an amount of taxes payable, which
reduced taxes to offset.

(b) These items have been reclassified solely for the purpose of better presenting the financial statements. The Statement of Income is
now prepared by nature, and the Statements of Financial Position and of Cash Flows were changed to meet the best disclosure